

2013 Bill 24

---

First Session, 28th Legislature, 62 Elizabeth II

---

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

# **BILL 24**

**STATUTES AMENDMENT ACT, 2013**

---

---

THE MINISTER OF SERVICE ALBERTA

---

---

First Reading . . . . .

Second Reading . . . . .

Committee of the Whole . . . . .

Third Reading . . . . .

Royal Assent . . . . .

---

---

## BILL 24

2013

### STATUTES AMENDMENT ACT, 2013

(Assented to \_\_\_\_\_, 2013)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the  
Legislative Assembly of Alberta, enacts as follows:

#### Condominium Property Act

##### Amends RSA 2000 cC-22

**1(1) The *Condominium Property Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 38 is amended**

**(a) in subsection (1) by striking out “and” at the end of clause (a), by adding “and” at the end of clause (b), and by adding the following after clause (b):**

(c) any property of an owner in respect of a bare land unit that the corporation is required by bylaw to repair and replace,

**(b) by adding the following after subsection (1):**

**(1.1)** If, before the coming into force of subsection (1)(c), a corporation was required by bylaw to repair and replace property of an owner of a bare land unit, the collection and expenditure of funds to repair and replace that property are valid if

(a) the collection and expenditure occurred on or after the date the bylaw took effect under this Act, and

## Explanatory Notes

### Condominium Property Act

1(1) Amends chapter C-22 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000.

(2) Section 38 presently reads:

*38(1) A corporation shall, subject to the regulations, establish and maintain a capital replacement reserve fund to be used to provide sufficient funds that can reasonably be expected to provide for major repairs and replacement of*

*(a) any real and personal property owned by the corporation, and*

*(b) the common property,*

*where the repair or replacement is of a nature that does not normally occur annually.*

*(2) Notwithstanding subsection (1), funds shall not be taken from a capital replacement reserve fund for the purpose of making capital improvements unless*

*(a) the removal of funds for that purpose is authorized by a special resolution, and*

- (b) the collection and expenditure would have been in compliance with subsection (1) if subsection (1)(c) had been in force at the time the collection and expenditure occurred.

### **Emblems of Alberta Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cE-6**

**2(1) The *Emblems of Alberta Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 1(b) is amended by adding the following after subclause (i):**

- (i.1) the provincial shield of Alberta;

**(3) The following is added after section 2:**

#### **Provincial Shield of Alberta**

##### **Provincial shield**

**2.1** The portion of the armorial bearings of Alberta consisting of the ARMS described in section 2 is hereby adopted as the provincial shield of Alberta.

**(4) Section 3 is amended**

- (a) **in subsection (1) by striking out** “the shield of the arms of Alberta” **and substituting** “the provincial shield”;
- (b) **in subsection (4) by striking out** “shield” **and substituting** “provincial shield”.

**(5) Section 12 is repealed and the following is substituted:**

##### **Regulations**

**12** The Minister may make regulations respecting the reproduction, use and display, or any of them, of an official emblem or any portion of an official emblem.

*(b) after the removal of funds pursuant to the special resolution, there are sufficient funds remaining in the capital replacement reserve fund to meet the requirements of subsection (1).*

*(3) The money in the capital replacement reserve fund of the corporation is an asset of the corporation and no part of that money shall be refunded or distributed to any owner of a unit except where the owners and the property cease to be governed by this Act.*

### **Emblems of Alberta Act**

**2(1)** Amends chapter E-6 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000.

(2) Section 1(b)(i) presently reads:

*1 In this Act,*

*(b) “official emblem” means*

*(i) the armorial bearings of Alberta;*

(3) Provincial shield.

(4) Section 3 presently reads in part:

*3(1) A blue flag with the shield of the arms of Alberta centred on it is hereby appointed and declared as the Flag of Alberta.*

*(4) The shield centred on the Flag shall extend to 7/11 of the width of the flag.*

(5) Section 12 presently reads:

*12 The Minister may make regulations governing the reproduction, use and display, or any of them, of an official emblem.*

**(6) Section 13 is repealed and the following is substituted:**

**Offence and penalty**

**13** A person who contravenes a regulation made under section 12 is guilty of an offence and liable to a fine of not more than \$1000.

**(7) Section 14 is amended**

- (a) by adding** “or any portion of an official emblem” **after** “displays an official emblem”;
- (b) by adding** “or any portion of the official emblem” **after** “displaying the official emblem”.

**(8) This section comes into force on Proclamation.**

**Perpetuities Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cP-5**

**3(1) The *Perpetuities Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 19 is amended**

- (a) by adding the following before subsection (1):**

**Possibilities of reverter and conditions subsequent**

**19(0.1)** In this section,

(6) Section 13 presently reads:

*13 A person who*

*(a) without the consent of the Minister, assumes, uses or displays for commercial or business purposes*

*(i) the armorial bearings of Alberta or any portion of them, or*

*(ii) any design so nearly resembling the armorial bearings of Alberta or any portion of them as to be calculated to deceive,*

*or*

*(b) contravenes a regulation made under section 12,*

*is guilty of an offence and liable to a fine of not more than \$1000.*

(7) Section 14 presently reads:

*14 If a person reproduces, uses or displays an official emblem, the reproduction, use or display of which is governed by a regulation made under section 12, in a manner other than that permitted under the regulation, the Minister may, whether or not that person has been prosecuted under this Act, apply to the Court of Queen's Bench for an order enjoining the person from reproducing, using or displaying the official emblem in a manner other than that permitted under the regulation.*

(8) Coming into force.

### **Perpetuities Act**

**3(1)** Amends chapter P-5 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000.

(2) Section 19 presently reads:

*19(1) In the case of*

*(a) a possibility of reverter on the determination of a determinable fee simple, or*

- (a) “minerals” means all naturally occurring minerals and, without restricting the generality of the foregoing, includes gold, silver, uranium, platinum, pitchblende, radium, precious stones, copper, iron, tin, zinc, asbestos, salts, sulphur, petroleum, oil, asphalt, bituminous sands, oil sands, natural gas, coal, anhydrite, barite, bauxite, bentonite, diatomite, dolomite, epsomite, granite, gypsum, limestone, marble, mica, mirabilite, potash, quartz rock, rock phosphate, sandstone, serpentine, shale, slate, talc, thenardite, trona, volcanic ash, sand, gravel, clay and marl;
- (b) “mineral lease” means a lease of minerals in the nature of a profit a prendre for a term of uncertain duration.

**(b) by adding the following after subsection (4):**

- (5) For greater certainty, subsection (1) does not apply to a mineral lease, whether the lease was entered into before or after the coming into force of this subsection.

## **Surveys Act**

### **Amends RSA 2000 cS-26**

**4(1) The *Surveys Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 4 is amended by striking out “an employee under the Minister’s administration who is”.**



*(b) a possibility of a resulting trust on the determination of a determinable interest in real or personal property,*

*the rule against perpetuities as modified by this Act applies in relation to the provision causing the interest to be determinable as it would apply if that provision were expressed in the form of a condition subsequent giving rise on its breach to a right of re-entry or an equivalent right in the case of personal property, and, if the event that determines the determinable interest does not occur within the perpetuity period, the provision shall be treated as void for remoteness and the determinable interest becomes an absolute interest.*

*(2) The perpetuity period for the purpose of a possibility of reverter or a possibility of a resulting trust or of a right of re-entry on breach of a condition subsequent or equivalent right in personal property is 40 years.*

*(3) Subsection (1) does not apply when the event that determines the prior interest or on which the prior interest could be determined, is the cessation of a charitable purpose but in that case if the cessation of the charitable purpose takes place after the expiration of the perpetuity period, the property shall be treated as if it were the subject of a charitable trust to which the cy-pres doctrine applies.*

*(4) This section does not apply, nor does the rule against perpetuities apply, to a gift over from one charity to another.*

## **Surveys Act**

**4(1)** Amends chapter S-26 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000.

(2) Section 4 presently reads:

*4 The Minister shall designate an employee under the Minister's administration who is a surveyor as the Director of Surveys.*

## Updating of Portfolio Names

### RSA 2000 cA-11

**5 The *Agricultural Societies Act* is amended in section 33(2) by striking out “Minister of Finance, the Deputy Minister of Finance” and substituting “President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance, by the Deputy Minister of Treasury Board and Finance”.**

### RSA 2000 cA-20

**6 The *Alberta Health Care Insurance Act* is amended**

**(a) in section 22**

- (i) in subsection (4) by striking out “Minister of Justice and Attorney General” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Justice and Solicitor General”;**
- (ii) in subsections (5) and (9) by striking out “Department of Health and Wellness” and substituting “Department of Health”;**

**(b) in section 39.1(2) by striking out “Minister of Justice and Attorney General” and substituting “Minister of Justice and Solicitor General”.**

### RSA 2000 cA-25

**7(1) The *Alberta Housing Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 17(2)(c) is repealed and the following is substituted:**

- (c) an employee of the Department of Treasury Board and Finance designated by the President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance;**

**(3) Section 30(2)(b) is repealed and the following is substituted:**

- (b) be signed on behalf of the Government by the President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance, the Deputy Minister of Treasury Board and Finance or any other person that the Lieutenant Governor in Council may designate.**

**(4) Section 30(3) is repealed and the following is substituted:**

**(3)** The signature of the President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance, the Deputy Minister of Treasury Board and Finance or the person designated by the Lieutenant Governor in Council on the guarantee is conclusive proof that the relevant provisions of this Act have been complied with.

**SA 2009 cA-31.7**

**8 The *Alberta Research and Innovation Act* is amended**

- (a) in section 1(c) by striking out** “Minister of Advanced Education and Technology” **and substituting** “Minister of Enterprise and Advanced Education”;
- (b) in section 11(3) and (6) by striking out** “Minister of Finance and Enterprise” **wherever it occurs and substituting** “President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance”;
- (c) in section 12(1)**
  - (i) by striking out** “Minister of Finance and Enterprise” **and substituting** “President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance”;
  - (ii) by striking out** “Minister of Advanced Education and Technology” **wherever it occurs and substituting** “Minister of Enterprise and Advanced Education”.

**RSA 2000 cA-32**

**9 The *Alberta School Boards Association Act* is amended in section 4(3) by striking out “Minister of Finance” and substituting “President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance”.**

**SA 2002 cA-37.5**

**10 The *Alberta Wheat and Barley Test Market Act* is amended in section 1(a) by striking out “Minister of Agriculture, Food and Rural Development” and substituting “Minister of Agriculture and Rural Development”.**

**SA 2007 cA-40.2**

**11(1) The *Animal Health Act* is amended in section 1(k) by striking out “Department of Agriculture and Food” and substituting “Department of Agriculture and Rural Development”.**

**(2) The *Animal Health Amendment Act, 2009* is amended by repealing section 2(e).**

**RSA 2000 cA-46**

**12 The *Auditor General Act* is amended**

- (a) in sections 12(2) and (3) by striking out “Minister of Finance” and substituting “President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance”;**
- (b) in section 28**
  - (i) by striking out “Minister of Finance” and substituting “President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance”;**
  - (ii) by striking out “Minister of Finance’s powers and duties” and substituting “powers and duties of the President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance”;**
- (c) in section 30(4) by striking out “Minister of Finance” and substituting “President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance”.**

**SA 2009 cC-35**

**13 The *Crown’s Right of Recovery Act* is amended**

- (a) in sections 23(3), 25, 27(1) and (2), 29(1) and (2), 30(1) and (2), 31(1), (2), (3) and (6), 32(1), 33(2) and 40(3) by striking out “Minister of Finance and Enterprise” wherever it occurs and substituting “President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance”;**
- (b) in sections 30(1) and 31(3) by striking out “Minister of Finance and Enterprise’s” and substituting “President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance’s”.**

**RSA 2000 cF-30**

**14 The *Fur Farms Act* is amended in section 10(1) by striking out “Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Development” and substituting “Department of Agriculture and Rural Development”.**

**RSA 2000 cH-2**

**15 The *Health Disciplines Act* is amended**

- (a) **in section 2(2) and (4) by striking out** “Minister of Health and Wellness” **and substituting** “Minister of Health”;
- (b) **by repealing section 3(7)(a) and substituting the following:**
  - (a) the Department of Enterprise and Advanced Education, designated by the Minister of Enterprise and Advanced Education, and
- (c) **by repealing section 3(7)(b) and substituting the following:**
  - (b) the Department of Health, designated by the Minister of Health,
- (d) **in section 5(5)(c) by striking out** “Minister of Learning” **and substituting** “Minister of Enterprise and Advanced Education”.

**RSA 2000 cH-3**

**16 The *Health Facilities Review Committee Act* is amended in section 1(b)(ii) by striking out “Minister of Children’s Services or the Minister of Human Resources and Employment” and substituting “Minister of Human Services”.**

**RSA 2000 cH-7**

**17 The *Health Professions Act* is amended**

- (a) **in section 22(2)(b)**
  - (i) **in subclause (i) by striking out** “Deputy Minister of Employment, Immigration and Industry” **and substituting** “Deputy Minister of Human Services”;

- (ii) **in subclause (ii) by striking out** “Deputy Minister of Health and Wellness” **and substituting** “Deputy Minister of Health”;
- (iii) **in subclause (iii) by striking out** “Deputy Minister of Advanced Education and Technology” **and substituting** “Deputy Minister of Enterprise and Advanced Education”;
- (iv) **by repealing subclause (iv);**
- (b) **in section 51(1)(a) by striking out** “Minister of Health and Wellness” **and substituting** “Minister of Health”;
- (c) **in sections 80(2) and 84(2)(d) by striking out** “Minister of Justice and Attorney General” **wherever it occurs and substituting** “Minister of Justice and Solicitor General”;
- (d) **in section 132.1 by striking out** “Minister of Health and Wellness and the Minister of Advanced Education and Technology” **and substituting** “Minister of Health and the Minister of Enterprise and Advanced Education”.

**RSA 2000 cH-11.3**

**18 The *Horse Racing Alberta Act* is amended in section 2(2) by striking out** “Minister of Agriculture, Food and Rural Development” **and substituting** “Minister of Agriculture and Rural Development”.

**RSA 2000 cH-12**

**19 The *Hospitals Act* is amended in section 32**

- (a) **in subsection (1)(b) by striking out** “Minister of Human Resources and Employment” **and substituting** “Minister of Human Services”;
- (b) **in subsection (3) by striking out** “Department of Human Resources and Employment” **and substituting** “Department of Human Services”.

**RSA 2000 cJ-2**

**20 The *Judicature Act* is amended in sections 23.1(1) to (4), 24(1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), 25(1)(b) and (2), 31(1)(e), 32(a), 37(4),**

**42(3) and 61 by striking out** “Minister of Justice and Attorney General” **wherever it occurs and substituting** “Minister of Justice and Solicitor General”.

**RSA 2000 M-26**

**21 The *Municipal Government Act* is amended**

- (a) **in sections 19, 20(1) to (3), 22(3), 24, 27(3) and 524(2) by striking out** “Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation” **and substituting** “Minister of Transportation”;
- (b) **in section 592(1) by striking out** “Minister of Infrastructure” **and substituting** “Minister of Transportation”;
- (c) **in section 599 by striking out** “Minister of Finance” **wherever it occurs and substituting** “President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance”.

**SA 2011 cN-6.5**

**22 The *Notice to the Attorney General Act* is amended in sections 2(1) and (3)(a) to (c), 3(1) and (2)(a) to (c), 4(2) and (3)(a) to (c) and 10(a) by striking out** “Minister of Justice and Attorney General” **wherever it occurs and substituting** “Minister of Justice and Solicitor General”.

**RSA 2000 cP-25**

**23 The *Proceedings Against the Crown Act* is amended**

- (a) **by repealing section 13 and substituting the following:**

**Service on Crown**

**13** A document to be served on the Crown shall be served by leaving a copy with the Minister of Justice and Solicitor General or the Deputy Minister of Justice or any barrister or solicitor employed in the Department of Justice and Solicitor General.

- (b) **in section 24(4) by striking out** “Minister of Finance” **and substituting** “President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance”.

**RSA 2000 cP-26**

**24 The *Professional and Occupational Associations Registration Act* is amended in sections 7(4)(a) and 9(2)(a) by striking out “Department of Learning” and substituting “Department of Enterprise and Advanced Education”.**

**SA 2004 cP-44.1**

**25 The *Public Trustee Act* is amended**

**(a) by repealing section 1(g) and substituting the following:**

(g) “Minister” means the Minister determined under section 16 of the *Government Organization Act* as the Minister responsible for this Act;

**(b) in section 43 by striking out “Minister of Finance” wherever it occurs and substituting “President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance”.**

**RSA 2000 cP-45**

**26 The *Public Utilities Act* is amended**

**(a) in section 78.3(2) by striking out “and the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation” and substituting “, the Minister of Infrastructure and the Minister of Transportation”;**

**(b) in section 120(1) and (2) by striking out “Minister of Justice and Attorney General” and substituting “Minister of Justice and Solicitor General”.**

**RSA 2000 cQ-1**

**27 The *Queen’s Counsel Act* is amended**

**(a) in section 3 by striking out “Minister of Justice and Attorney General” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Justice and Solicitor General”;**

**(b) in section 4(b) by striking out “and Deputy Attorney General”;**



- (c) in section 5(c) by striking out “Minister of Justice and Attorney General” and substituting “Minister of Justice and Solicitor General”.

**SA 2012 cR-17.5**

**28 The *Results-based Budgeting Act* is amended in section 3(1) by striking out “President of Treasury Board and Enterprise” and substituting “President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance”.**

**RSA 2000 cS-16**

**29 The *Special Areas Act* is amended by repealing section 6(2) and substituting the following:**

- (2) If any provision of the *Public Lands Act* or of any regulation under that Act is made applicable to special areas, a reference in it to the Minister of Environment and Sustainable Resource Development, the Deputy Minister of Environment and Sustainable Resource Development or the Department of Environment and Sustainable Resource Development is deemed to be a reference to the Minister, the Minister’s Deputy Minister, the Minister’s Department or the Special Areas Board, as the case may be.

**RSA 2000 cT-5.5**

**30 The *Tourism Levy Act* is amended**

- (a) in section 1(1)(f)(iv) by striking out “of Finance”;
- (b) in section 2.2(a) by striking out “Department of Finance” and substituting “Department of Treasury Board and Finance”;
- (c) in section 10.1(8) by striking out “Deputy Minister of Justice and Deputy Attorney General” and substituting “Deputy Minister of Justice”.

**RSA 2000 cT-6**

**31 The *Traffic Safety Act* is amended**

- (a) in section 87.1(b)(iii) by striking out “Solicitor General and Minister of Public Security” and substituting “Minister of Justice and Solicitor General”;
- (b) in section 181(3) by striking out “Minister of Justice and Attorney General” and substituting “Minister of Justice and Solicitor General”.

**32 The following enactments are amended by striking out “Minister of Finance” wherever it occurs and substituting “President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance”:**

<b>Act</b>	<b>Section</b>
Access to the Future Act	4(4) and (7), 7 and 8
Agriculture Financial Services Act	20, 21(1) and (3), 22(1) and (3) and 24
Alberta Cancer Prevention Legacy Act	3(2), (3) and (5) and 6(1)
Alberta Heritage Foundation for Medical Research Act	7(2) and (4), 7.1 and 8(1) and (2)
Alberta Heritage Foundation for Science and Engineering Research Act	7(3), (4) and (6) and 8(1)
Alberta Heritage Scholarship Act	2(2.1), (3) and (5) and 5
Alberta Utilities Commission Act	74
Cemeteries Act	66(5)
Child and Youth Advocate Act	16(2) and (3)
Conflicts of Interest Act	15(6), 16(1), (2), (3) and (5) and 41(2) and (3)
Cooperatives Act	156(17)(d)
Credit Union Act	145(1)
Election Act	7(2) and (3)
Electronic Transactions Act	24(2)
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act	30(11)
Farm Credit Stability Act	3, 4, 5, 6, 7(1)(c) and 8(1)
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act	52(2) and (3)
Gaming and Liquor Act	23(2) and 26(3)(a)
Historical Resources Act	48

Legislative Assembly Act	21(1)(b) and (2)(b), 37(4) and 38(2)(a)
Members of the Legislative Assembly Pension Plan Act	Schedule 1 ss12, 15(6), 28, 35(1), 41 and 43
MLA Compensation Act	5
M.S.I. Foundation Act	3(1)(a)
Ombudsman Act	11(2) and (3)
Pension Fund Act	1(2) to (4), 3(1) and (2), 4(2) to (5) and (7) and 7
Public Sector Pension Plans Act	Schedule 1 ss6(1) and (3), 7(1) and 8(1) and (3); Schedule 2 ss1(1)(j), 6(1), 9(13) and 16(4) to (7); Schedule 4 ss4(1)(k), 6(1) and (3), 6.1(1) and (3), 6.2, 7(1), 8(1) and (3) and 9(13); Schedule 5, ss6(1) and (3), 7(1) and 8(1) and (3); Schedule 6 ss6(1) and (3), 7(1) and 8(1), (3) and (4)
Rural Electrification Loan Act	14(4)
Rural Electrification Long-term Financing Act	9(3)
Rural Utilities Act	32(1) and (2), 33(1), 36(1) and (8), 39(3), 46, 47(1) and (2), 48(1) to (3) and 50(1)
Safer Communities and Neighbourhoods Act	27(1) and 55(1)
Seniors' Property Tax Deferral Act	4(6)
Wild Rose Foundation Act	5(3)(a)

**33 The following enactments are amended by striking out** “Minister of Finance and Enterprise” **wherever it occurs and substituting** “President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance”:

<b>Act</b>	<b>Section</b>
Alberta Land Stewardship Act	27
Carbon Capture and Storage Funding Act	2(1) and (2)
Employment Pension Plans Act (RSA 2000 cE-8)	3(2) and (3)(b)
Feeder Associations Guarantee Act	2(1) and (2), 5(2), 6(2)(c) and (4), 8(1) and (2) and 11(a)
Petroleum Marketing Act	12(1), (2), (4) and (5)

**34 The following enactments are amended by striking out “Minister of Justice and Attorney General” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Justice and Solicitor General”:**

<b>Act</b>	<b>Section</b>
Administrative Procedures and Jurisdiction Act	12(1)(a)(ii) and 14(a) to (c)
Adult Guardianship and Trusteeship Act	79(1)(c)
Agrology Profession Act	72(2) and 76(2)(d)
Alberta Bill of Rights	4(1) and (2)
Alberta Human Rights Act	38(1)
Child, Youth and Family Enhancement Act	126(2)
Climate Change and Emissions Management Act	52(1)
Companies Act	296
Conflicts of Interest Act	26(2)(e)
Court of Queen’s Bench Act	14(3)
Dower Act	13(2)(b)
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act	236(1)
Expropriation Act	1(i)
Fair Trading Act	168(1)
Financial Administration Act	93(1) and (3)
Fisheries (Alberta) Act	38.5(1)
Forest and Prairie Protection Act	37.2(2)
Forests Act	57(1)

Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act	27(1)(b)(i) and (ii) and (c), 40(1)(w) and 59(4)
Gaming and Liquor Act	113(5) and 114(1)
Gas Distribution Act	9
Health Information Act	37.1(1), 37.3(1), 42(2)(d) and 91(4)
Interjurisdictional Support Orders Act	1(f)
International Child Abduction Act	4 and 6(2)
International Trade and Investment Agreements Implementation Act	6
Interpretation Act	28(1)(ww)
Jury Act	1(j)
Land Titles Act	174 and 182(5)
Legal Profession Act	1(h), 4(1) and 78(5) to (8)
Lobbyists Act	15(7)(c)
Marriage Act	23(2)(b)
Natural Gas Marketing Amendment Act	4
Ombudsman Act	19(1)
Personal Directives Act	24.6(1)(c)
Personal Information Protection Act	41(3.1)
Pharmacy and Drug Act	24(7)
Police Act	2(2), 15, 17(2) and (3), 45(2)(a), 46(3)(a)(i) and (ii), 46.1(4)(a)(i) and (ii) and 47(2) and (3)
Prevention of Youth Tobacco Use Act	4(3)
Property Rights Advocate Act	1(j)
Protection for Persons in Care Act	11(7)(b)
Provincial Court Act	3(2), 5, 9(1.1) and (2), 9.1(8)(d) and (10), 9.12(2), 9.3(4), 9.31, 9.42(1) and 9.51(5)
Provincial Offences Procedure Act	13(1), 17(2)(c), 18(1) and 19(1)
Provincial Parks Act	29(1)
Public Lands Act	59.03(1)
Regulated Accounting Profession Act	74(12)(a) and (b) and 92(2)(a) and (b)
Regulated Forestry Profession Act	69(2) and 73(2)(d)
School Act	1(2)(d) and 189(1), (2) and (3)(a) and (b)

Supportive Living Accommodation Licensing Act	14(1)(c)
Tobacco Tax Act	26(3)
Veterinary Profession Act	40.1(2) and 42.1(2)(d)
Victims Restitution and Compensation Payment Act	1(1)(b)
Water Act	149(1)
Wilderness Areas, Ecological Reserves, Natural Areas and Heritage Rangelands Act	14.4(1)
Wildlife Act	99(1)
Wills and Succession Act	51, 52, 53 and 61(2)
Witness Security Act	25(2)

**35 The following enactments are amended by striking out “Deputy Minister of Justice and Deputy Attorney General” and substituting “Deputy Minister of Justice”:**

<b>Act</b>	<b>Section</b>
Alberta Corporate Tax Act	60.2(8) and 65(7)
Expropriation Act	1(e)
Fuel Tax Act	35(8)
Tobacco Tax Act	19.3(8)

**36 The following enactments are amended by striking out “Department of Justice” and substituting “Department of Justice and Solicitor General”:**

<b>Act</b>	<b>Section</b>
Jury Act	4(k)(iii)
Justice of the Peace Act	8(2)
Public Service Employee Relations Act	12(1)(h)

**37 The following enactments are amended by striking out “Minister of Health and Wellness” and substituting “Minister of Health”:**

<b>Act</b>	<b>Section</b>
Alberta Cancer Prevention Legacy Act	1(c)
Alberta Evidence Act	9(1)(b)(iii)
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act	11
Municipal Government Act	408(1)(b)
Public Health Act	52.1(3)(b)

**RECORD OF DEBATE**

Stage	Date	Member	From	To
		Questions and Comments	From	To
Stage	Date	Member	From	To
		Questions and Comments	From	To
Stage	Date	Member	From	To
		Questions and Comments	From	To
Stage	Date	Member	From	To
		Questions and Comments	From	To